denominated
USD-

denominated
EUR-

denominated

 2020 2020 2019 2019

Lease liability - (21 968) - (48 715)

Cash and cash equivalents 594 748 23 962 79 567 93 597

Secured bank loans - (1 065 401) - (390 301)

Trade payables (16 536) (58 045) (19 336) (17 976)

Trade receivables 1 404 777 118 815 987 783 99 858

Net exposure 1 982 989 (1 002 637) 1 048 014 (263 537)

The following main foreign exchange rates were applied during the year:

RUB Average rate Reporting date spot rate

 2020 2019 2020 2019

1 USD 72.3230 64.7362 73.8757 61.9057

1 EUR 82.8358 72.4101 90.6824 69.3406

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the RUB, as indicated below, against all other currencies at
31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and
affected equity and profit or loss before taxes by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast revenue and purchases.

’000 RUB Strengthening Weakening

 Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss

31 December 2020

USD (20% movements) (396 598) (396 598) 396 598 396 598
EUR (20% movements) 200 527 200 527 (200 527) (200 527)

31 December 2019
USD (20% movements) (209 603) (209 603) 209 603 209 603

EUR (20% movements) 52 707 52 707 (52 707) (52 707)

JSC “Volga”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2020

32

21 Subsidiaries

Subsidiary Country of incorporation
31 December 2020
Ownership/voting

31 December 2019
Ownership/voting

VolgaResource LLC Russian Federation 100% 100%

AgroMir LLC Russian Federation 100% 100%

Volga UK - Housing and Communal
Services LLC Russian Federation 80% 80%

22 Leases
Primarily, the Group leases vehicles (railway carriages for timber transportation), and, also land. The Group recognises
right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for most of these leases – i.e. these leases are on-balance sheet.

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the
consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone price.

Information about leases for which the Group is a lessee is presented below.

i) Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets related to leased properties that do not meet the definition of investment property are presented as